RESEARCH ARTICLE
Mid-Infrared Spectroscopy and Machine Learning for
Nondestructive Detection of Inapparent Deterioration in
Acrylic Waterborne Coatings for Wood
Yoshikuni Teramoto,* Takumi Ito, Chihiro Yamamoto, Toshiyuki Takano,
and Hironari Ohki
This study presents an approach for nondestructive detection of inapparent

Table 1. Composition of acrylic resin-based films containing cellulose nanofibers (CNFs). Numerical values indicate weight percentages in the dry state.
Specimen
Code
Acrylic Resin 1
(XK-190)
Acrylic Resin 2
(XK-12)
Antifungal
Agent
Preservative UV
Absorber
Defoamer CNF Total
CNF0 43.7 43.7 0.8 0.2 9.7 1.9 0 100
CNF1.2 42.4 42.2 0.8 0.2 9.5 1.9 1.2 100
CNF3.8 42.0 42.0 0.7 0.2 9.3 1.9 3.8 100
CNF12.7 38.1 38.1 0.7 0.2 8.5 1.7 12.7 100
CNF17.5 36.1 36.1 0.6 0.2 8.0 1.5 17.5 100
CNF24.9 32.9 32.9 0.5 0.1 7.3 1.4 24.9 100
CNF44.5 25.0 25.0 0.2 0.1 4.1 1.0 44.5 100
2.5. CLA
By using a chemiluminescence spectrometer (CLA-FS4, Tohoku
Electronic Industrial) equipped with a CLS-SH1 as a chamber,
chemiluminescence (CL) measurements were performed from